

1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 P.O. Box 369 Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369 Phone (502) 955-4400 or (800) 516-4293 Fax (502) 543-4410 or (800) 541-4410

RECEIVED

April 7, 2008

VIA FEDEX

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APR 08 2008

Kentucky Public Service Commission Attn: Michael F. Burford Director, Division of Filings 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Notice of Construction Location: 8215 Savage Branch, Catlettsburg, Kentucky 41129 Applicant: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Site Name: Savage Branch Case No.: 2007-00309

Dear Mr. Burford:

On behalf of our client, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, we are submitting the enclosed Notice of Construction. Thank you for your assistance and do not hesitate to contact us if you have any comments or questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

Coberta Grant

Robert W. Grant Attorney for Verizon Wireless

enclosures

RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APR 08 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE APPLICATION OF)CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS)FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT)A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT)8215 SAVAGE BRANCH, CATLETTSBURG, KENTUCKY)IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA)IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)IN THE COUNTY OF BOYD)

SITE NAME: SAVAGE BRANCH

* * * * * * *

NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, ("Applicant"), by counsel, in compliance with the requirements of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") issued in this matter on September 19, 2007, does hereby give notice that construction of the approved facility was completed on February 1, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert W. Grant Pike Legal Group, PLLC 1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 P. O. Box 369 Shepherdsville, KY 40165-0369 Telephone: (502) 955-4400 Telefax: (502) 543-4410 Attorney for Celico Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless